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Legal Changes of August 2022

Voicu & Filipescu is a full service law firm, covering all legal areas relevant to your company’s activity. This issue of our monthly
newsletter provides you with a brief description of some of the recent legal amendments in:

= Data protection

=  Employment

Legal 500, EMEA 2022 edition, recommends Voicu & Filipescu for our lawyers’ activity in 6
I VF NEWS practice areas: Corporate and Commercial, Employment, PPP and Procurement, Real Estate
and Construction, Restructuring and Insolvency and TMT.

Chambers and Partners Europe, 2022 edition recommends Voicu & Filipescu for our lawyer's

i
: ++ + + activity in the field of dispute resolution.

+

-|- + IFLR 1000, 2022 edition recommends Voicu & Filipescu for our lawyer’s activity in three
practice areas: M&A, Banking and Finance and Project Development. Also, Mr. Dumitru Rusu
- Partner, head of the Banking and Finance practice, was selected as a Highly
Regarded Lawyer for the practice areas of Capital Markets and Banking.
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data protection - legislative changes pubishedinAugust2022

I. ROMANIA

1 SANCTIONS APPLIED BY THE NATIONAL SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY (ANSPDCP)

1.1 ENEL ENERGIE MUNTENIA S.A. was sanctioned for violating the provisions of Article 32 of the GDPR with a
fine ammounting to LEI 49,337.00 (the equivalent of EUR 10,000)

The investigation was initiated as a result of a complaint by the data subject stating that, following a telephone
request made to the controller, he/she had received an e-mail reply addressed to another customer, along with
his/her documents containing personal data.

In addition, the controller has also been given a warning for failure to comply with the obligation under Article 33
of the GDPR to notify the security incident within 72 hours from the time on which it became aware.

As corrective measures, the controller was required to implement adequate technical and organizational measures
to ensure a level of confidentiality and security appropriate to the risk of processing and to contact the claimant
with the request to destroy the received documents.

1.2 SEPHORA COSMETICS ROMANIA S.A was sanctioned for violating the provisions Article 21 of the GDPR with
a fine ammounting to LEI 9,883.60 (the equivalent of EUR 2,000)

Following the investigation, it was found that the controller continued to process the data subject's personal data
for marketing purposes, although the data subject had previously exercised his right to object.

Hence, the claimant continued to receive repeated SMS commercial messages, although the controller had
previously informed her that her personal data would no longer be processed for this purpose.

1.3 ALPHA BANK ROMANIA S.A was sanctioned for violating the provisions Article 29 and Article 32 para. (1)
point b), para. (2) and para. (4) of the GDPR with a fine ammounting to LEIl 4,935.10 (the equivalent of EUR
1,000)

Following the investigation, it was found that an employee of the controller had mistakenly transmitted a document
containing personal data of 4 data subjects (name and surname, personal identification number, position and
signature, the type of loan, the number and date of signature of the loan agreement, the loan duration and the last
due date of the loan) to another recipient via the Whatsapp application, which led to a breach of personal data
security.

As corrective measures, the controller was requited to update and revise its technical and organisational measures
by implementing instructions employees prohibiting employees from using their personal equipment in dealing
with customers for communication applications/online chat services not authorised by the Bank.

www.Vf.ro



http://www.vf.ro
https://www.vf.ro/
https://www.vf.ro/

VOICU

FILIPESCU News in Laws - Legal Monthly Newsletter Septembrie 2022

Attorneys at Law

Il. EUROPEAN UNION

1

SANCTIONS APPLIED INTHE EU

1.1 The French Data Protection Authority ("CNIL”) imposed to Accor SA a fine of EUR 600,000 for breaches of the

GDPR

Following the investigation, the CNIL found that once a reservation was made via the controller's website, data
subjects automatically became subscribed to a newsletter containing commercial offers from the controller's
partners, with the box referring the consent to receive marketing messages being ticked by default.

Technical difficulties which did not allow exercising the right to object on receiving marketing messages were also
identified.

The investigation was initiated following multiple complaints received by National Supervisory Authorities in the
EU.

1.2 The Italian Data Protection Authority (“Garante”) imposed to UniCredit S.p.A a fine of EUR 70,000 for

breaches of the GDPR provisions

Following the investigation, Garante found that the controller's refusal to respond to the data subject's request for
access to his or her personal data collected was not justified.

Following the investigation, Garante found that the refusal of the controller to respond to the data subject's request
for access to his/her personal data, due to the failure to use a standard form provided by the controller, was not
justified.

Hence, preparing a standard form by the controller may be an organizational measure designed to facilitate the
procedure, but making the exercise of the right of access conditional on its completion and refusing to consider
requests submitted in another form, is a violation of the GDPR provisions.

1.3 The Norwegian Data Protection Authority ("Datatilsynet”) imposed to Recover AS a fine of EUR 20,000 for

breaches of the GDPR

Following the investigation, Datatilsynet found that the controller processed personal data in the absence of any
contractual relation with the data subject.

The data subject complained that he had received, in the absence of a prior request and without any type of relation
with the controller, a credit score, the granting of which involved the analysis of various documents containing
personal information on the person's financial situation such as payment notices, loan instalments, debts and so
on.
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employment - legal changes pubishedin August 2022

Government Ordinance no. 117/2022 for amending and supplementing Law no. 210/1999 on

paternity leave was published in the Official Gazette of Romania, Part |, no. 845 of August 29, 2022, in force starting
with the same date.

G.0.no. 117/2022 was adopted to transpose into national law the provisions of Directive (EU) no.2019/1158/19 on the
work-life balance of parents and carers.

The main amendments adopted concern the following:

extension of the duration of paternity leave from 5 to 10 working days, and in the case of fathers who have
obtained a certificate of graduation of the childcare course, extension of the duration of leave by another 5 days
for each child and not just for the first-born, as previously provided;

extension of the permission from 7 to 10 working days, in the case of the father who fulfills the military service in
time;

extending the category of individuals entitled to paternity leave from individuals who perform activities under an
employment or service relation to individuals:

=  who perform activities under agreements for sport activities;

= who perform activities under individual employment agreements within cooperatives;
=  who perform activities under mandate agreements, as directors;

=  who perform activities under management agreements;

= who hold a position of public dignity.

During the paternity leave, the father receives an allowance paid from the employer's salary fund equal to the salary
corresponding to that period.

The new amendments impose the following obligations on employers:

to approve the paternity leave under the conditions provided for in G.O. no. 117/2022 and to inform employees
of the right granted by the new provisions;

the prohibition to order the termination of employment or service relation in the case of workers on parental

leave, except in cases where dismissal is ordered for reasons arising from judicial reorganization or bankruptcy of
the employer.
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Failure of the employer to comply with the above-mentioned obligations is sanctioned with administrative fines
ranging from Lei 4,000 to Lei 8,000.

VOICU & FILIPESCU SCA
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